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PRETRIAL ORDER AND NOTICES

nt of all

(1) NOTICE TO RESPONDENT(S) OF A PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT

-named Complainant(s) on: August 9, 2019.

-

-42-42: NOTICE IS

-

Complaint with the Board

shall

-42-

(2) NOTICE OF FILING REQUIREMENTS

1) Electronic Filing:

The Board provides to all parties and encourages the use of an electronic filing service

through File & ServeXpress.

-File

(Form HLRB- .
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-

2) Filing in Person or by Mail

434 office is open on the

3) Filing Requirements Regarding Protection of Social Security Numbers and Personal

Information

amended.

-42-

permit

(3) NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND ACCESSIBILITY OR ACCOMMODATIONS

All parties

-

other accommodation, - , at least

.
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The parties is in

-

(4) NOTICE OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE

- -42-47:

in this doc .

DATE AND TIME: , 22, 2019 at 10:00 a.m.

LOCATION:

– Room 434

to the extent

possible, to

-

-

(5) NOTICE OF PRETRIAL CONFERENCE

-5(i)(4) and (i)(5), and 377-9:

DATE AND TIME: , 9, 2019 at 1:30 p.m.

LOCATION:

– Room 434
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1) Pretrial Statement

Both the Complainant(s) and the Respondent(s) shall file a Pretrial Statement with

the Board, as listed in the Schedule set forth below.

1.

2. Witness List

pected, and the order in which

the witnesses are expected to be called . The

-10(1).

made shall be listed in the witness list.

3. Exhibit List

s-

alphabetical letters (A, B, C, D, etc.).

-1, U-2, U-

-1, E-2, E-
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hibits shall be

- - -3, etc.).

, t ,

shall be marked as Board Exhibit 1 or Board Exhibit 1a, 1b, 1c, etc.

2) Pretrial Conference

redaction).

all parties are

required to either appear in person or have a representative appear in person.

-

-

(6) NOTICE OF THE HEARING ON THE MERITS

- - -14,

-42-46 and 12-42- OM on the instant Complaint

DATE AND TIME: Mon , September 9, 2019 at 9:00 a.m.

LOCATION:

– Room 434
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All parties, representatives, and

witnesses must appear in person at the hearing on the merits.

-

-

(7) SCHEDULE OF HEARINGS, CONFERENCES, AND DEADLINES

DATES AND DEADLINES DATE TIME

22/19 10:00 a.m.

Responses to dispositive motions shall be due five business days

after the dispositive motion is filed and served.

-42-

26/19

26/19

/29/19 1:30 p.m.

9/9/19 9:00 a.m.

All submissions shall be filed on or before 4:30 p.m. on the deadline date.

1 , 2019 .

LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

MARCUS R. OSHIRO, Chair

, Member



Member

Copies sent to:

Hawai i State Hospital

CASE NO. 19-CE-03-933a-c

ORDER NO. 3546
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( V
STATE OF HAWAH

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

FORM HLRB-4
PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT

INSTRUCTIONS. Submit the original’ of this Complaint to the Hawaii Labor Relations
Board, $30 Punchbowl Street, Room 434, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813. If more space is required
for any item, attach additional sheets, numbering each item accordingly.

The Complainant alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests that the
Hawaii Labor Relations Boatd proceed pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes Sections 89-
13 and 89-14 and its Administrative Rtiles, to determine whether there has been any
violation of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, Chapter 89.

2. COMPLAINANT Please select one that describes the Complainant:

Public Employee Public Employer D Public Union (public employee organization)

a. Name, address and telephone number.

Hawaii Government Employees Association
AFSCME Local 152, AFL-CIO
$88 Mililani Street, Suite 401
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: (808) 543-0000

b. Name, address, e-mail address and telephone number of the principal
tepresentative, if any. to whom correspondence is to be directed.

Stacy Moniz
888 Mililani Street, Suite 401
Honolulu, HI 96813
email: smonizhgea.org
Telephone: (808) 543-0055

1 Notwithstanding Board rule 12-42-42(b), the Board only requires the original of the complaint.

Prohibited Practice Complaint (Rev. 4/2017)
FORM KLRB-4
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3. RESPONDENT Please select one that describes the Respondent:

Public Employee D Public Employer Public Union (public employee organization)

a. Name, address and telephone number.

State of Hawaii, Hawaii State Hospital
45-710 Keaahata Roard
Kaneohe, HI 96744
Telephone: ($08) 247-2191

b. Name, address and telephone number of the principal representative, if any, to
whom cortespondence is to be directed.

Department of the Attorney General
State of Hawaii
235 South Beretania Street, 15th Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: (808) 587-2900

4. Indicate the appropriate bargaining unit(s) of employee(s) involved.

Bargaining Ltflits 03, 09, and 13.

5. ALLEGATIONS

The Complainant alleges that the above-named respondent(s) has (have) engaged in or is (are)
engaging in a prohibited practice or practices within the meaning of the Hawaii Revised
Statutes, Section 89-13. (Specify in detail the particular alleged violation, including the
subsection or subsections of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, Section 89-13, alleged to have been
violated, together with a complete statement of the facts supporting the complaint, including
specific facts as to names, dates, times, and places involved in the acts alleged to be improper.)

See Attachment.

Prohibited Practice Complaint (Rev. 4/2017b)
FORM HLRB-4

2



6. Provide a clear and concise statement of any other relevant facts.

See Attachment.

Prohibited Practice Complaint (Rev. 4/201 7b)
FORM HLRB-4

3



STATE OF HAWAII
HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

DECLARATION IN LIEU OF AFFIDAVIT
(If the Complainant is self-represented, then the Complainant must sign this Declaration).

Please select one:

the Complainant

the Complainant’s principle representative

I, Stacy Moniz
, the person described below

do declat-e under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 08/06/2019

/s/ Stacy Moniz
The person signing above tigrees that by signing his or her iictme in the above space wit!,
a “/s/first, nzidctle, last iziies” is deemed to be treated like cm original signatitre.

smonizhgect. org
Signor’s email address

If you are not the Complainant or Listed as the principle representative in #2(b) and you are
signing above, then please complete the contact information below.

Your address:

Your phone number:

____________________________________________________

Your relationship to the Complainant:

If the Complainant or principal representative is registered with File and ServeXpress (FSX),
then you may proceed to electronically file this complaint.

If the Complainant or the principal representative is not registered with FSX and would like
to electronically file this complaint through FSX, then complete the Board Agreement to
E-File, FORM HLRB-25. (form HLRB-25 is on the HLRB Website at tabor.hawaii.gov/
Iitth/forms.) Email the completed form to the Board at dtir.taborboard(ãDjiawaiLgov.

Prohibited Practice Complaint (Rev. 4/2017b)
FORM KLRB-4
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5.

Hawaii State Hospital (“HSH”) has willfully and intentionally violated its license by

continuously exceeding its maximum amount of patients which, upon information and belief, is

202. This practice is ongoing. The patient census has been ranging from approximately 212 to

220 patients. This creates a hazardous environment for not only all HGEA members at HSH, but

also for the patients who suffer through diminished care because of inadequate staffing. As far as

HGEA is aware, HSH does not have a waiver allowing it to exceed its census limit.

Pursuant to Article 22 of the BU 09 Collective Bargaining Agreement, HGEA requested

Temporary Hazard Pay for its affected Members. HSH failed to respond. HSH has intentionally

and willfully failed to consult with HGEA as required by Article 22.

Pursuant to Article 20 of the BU 13 Collective Bargaining Agreement, HGEA requested

Temporary Hazard Pay for its affected Members. HSH failed to respond. HSH has intentionally

and willfully failed to consult with HGEA as required by Article 20.

Pursuant to Article 20 of the BU 03 Collective bargaining Agreement, HGEA requested

Temporary Hazard pay for its affected Members. HSH failed to respond. HSH has intentionally

and willfully failed to consult with HGEA as required by Article 20.

HGEA requested that HSH address the issue of its patients exceeding the census limit and

conform to its licensing requirements. HSH has failed to respond. HSH has intentionally and

willfully violated Article 4 of the BU 09 CBA, Article 4 of the BU 13 CBA, and Article 4 of the

BUO3CBA.

These acts by HSH are intentional and willful violations of HRS 89-9(c), 89-13(a)(1), (7),

(8) and any other provision of HRS Chapter 89 that the evidence presented so proves.



6.

The Hawaii State Hospital’s (HSH) practice of exceeding its licensing restriction of

having no more than 202 patients is an ongoing violation. It creates a hazardous working

environment for all affected HGEA members, in particular the BU 09 nurses who must monitor

and provide medications to patients that exceed the census limit of 202 patients. It further creates

an unacceptable environment for the patients.

HGEA has reached out to HSH on multiple occasions requesting an explanation and/or

consultation regarding these issues. HSH has failed to respond. This is an intentional and willful

violation of HRS Chapter 89, as noted above. HSH has a ditty and responsibility to adhere to its

licensing requirements of having no more than 202 patients in its facility. By continuously

exceeding that patient census, HSH is intentionally and willfully creating a hazardous work

environment for HGEA members. Even if the census limit violation can be overlooked, HSH

refuses to address the hazardous work conditions it is creating and refuses to compensate the

affected HGEA members in accordance with the respective Collective Bargaining Agreements

cited above.

HSH should be required to comply with the cens its limitation of 202 patients. If it must

exceed that number, then HSH must compensate the HGEA members with a minimum of

temporary hazard pay. HGEA requests that all HGEA members be awarded such pay for every

day that HSH has exceeded its census limit, with such time period to be determined by the Board

based upon the evidence presented.
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